relevant regional office can now seek approval to invite 

applications twice within a FY to address the shortfall.  

The categories under which agencies are to be 

empanelled are as follows:  

1. Class D: Suitable for executing the work up to INR 

25,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees twenty-five crore). 

2. Class C: Suitable for executing the work up to INR 

50,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifty crore). 

3. Class B: Suitable for executing the work up to INR 

75,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees seventy-five crore).  

4. Class A: Suitable for executing the work up to INR 

100,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees one hundred crore).  

Clarification on time of payment under 

‘Change in Law’ provisions for EPC 

portion of HAM Projects 

NHAI, vide policy circular dated September 17, 2025,

[...]

corrective measures for better upkeep, NHAI 

announced on October 22, 2025 that it will deploy 

Network Survey Vehicles (“NSVs”), a specialised tool 

with advanced sensors and data acquisition systems, 

across 23 (twenty-three) States, covering 20,933 

(twenty thousand nine hundred thirty three) kms of 

national highways. These NSVs will collect, process, 

and analyse detailed road inventory and pavement 

condition data, including defects such as surface 

cracking, potholes, and patches for the insights.  

Data collected through NSV surveys will be uploaded

[...]

thousand nine hundred ninety-five crore) through the 

TOT model and raised INR 43,638 crore (Indian 

Rupees forty three thousand six hundred thirty-eight 

crore) across four rounds of private InvITs. Over the 

next 3 (three) to 5 (five) years, around 1,500 (one 

thousand five hundred) kms of completed national 

highway stretches are expected to be introduced into 

this public InvIT. RIIMPL will implement strong 

governance and compliance systems aligned with 

Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) 

(InvITs) Regulations, 2014, ensuring transparency,

[...]

lane highway to 2 (two) lane highway with 

paved shoulder from 68.600 (sixty- eight point 

six) kms to 311.700 (three hundred and eleven 

point seven) kms of NH-326 in the State of 

Odisha on EPC mode: The total capital cost for the 

project is INR 1,526.21 crore (Indian Rupees one 

thousand five hundred and twenty-six point 

twenty-one crore), which includes a civil 

construction cost of INR 966.79 crore (Indian 

Rupees nine hundred and sixty-six point seventy-

nine crore). It is observed that this section of NH-

326 has sub-standard geometry and that the 

existing road alignment, carriageway width and 

geometric deficiencies prevent safe movement of 

heavy vehicles thereby reducing freight